

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	APPELLEE FINAL BRIEF
Appellee)	
)	
v.)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20180416
Sergeant (E-5))	
JESUS D. CARDENAS,)	USCA Dkt. No. 20-0090/AR
United States Army,)	
Appellant)	

BRIAN JONES
Captain, Judge Advocate
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Appellate Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0786
brian.d.jones200.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37047

CRAIG SCHAPIRA
Major, Judge Advocate
Branch Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37128

WAYNE H. WILLIAMS
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
Deputy Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37060

STEVEN P. HAIGHT
Colonel, Judge Advocate
Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 31651

Index of Brief

Table of Authorities iii

Issue Presented 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of Facts 4

 A. Appellant’s maltreatment and sexual abuse of Specialist JD 4

 B. The charges, trial court findings, and appellate action 6

Standard of Review 7

Summary of Argument 7

Argument 8

 A. The ACCA correctly applied this Court’s well-established precedent when it remedied the multiplicity problem by permitting the government to elect which conviction to retain 8

 B. This Court’s precedent and the greater weight of precedent of other federal courts does not require a lower court to vacate the elementally lesser-included offense 16

 C. Appellant cannot carry his substantial burden under the doctrine of stare decisis to show why this Court should overrule or alter its precedent 21

Conclusion 31

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court

<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985).....	9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	23
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	14
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	9
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	8
